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UN-STARRED QUESTION No. 3014
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2018


SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEMES IN LWE AFFECTED DISTRICTS

3014. SHRI HUSAIN DALWAI:

Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:

(a)     whether Ministry is implementing special skill development schemes in Left Wing Extremism
(LWE) affected districts, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) the district-wise number of Skill Development Centres operating in LWEaffected districts along with number of people trained and subsequently placed;

(c) whether Government is implementing any special scheme to promote entrepreneurs in LWE affected districts, if so, the details thereof along with the number of beneficiaries of such schemes, district-wise; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE)


(a) Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship has formulated a scheme titled “Skill Development in 47 Districts Affected by Left Wing Extremism” especially for 47 districts in 10

States affected by Left Wing Extremism. The details of the scheme may be seen at Annexure-I.

(b) District wise Skill Development Centres(SDCs) established and operating out of total 68 under the scheme along with number of people trained and subsequently placed may be seen at Annexure- II.

(c) & (d) Presently, the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has no specific scheme to promote entrepreneurs in LWE affected districts. However, a flagship scheme called Pradhan MantriYuvaUdyamitaVikasAbhiyan (PM-YUVA) has been launched by the Ministry on 09th November, 2016 to impart entrepreneurship education and training to over 10 lakh students throughout the country with an outlay of Rs 450 Crore for the period 2017-18 to 2021-22.

Main objectives of the Scheme are to create a favourable ecosystem for entrepreneurship development through education and training, advocacy, easy access to various components of entrepreneurship ecosystem including mentor network, credit, incubator & accelerator, information platform, research etc. Under this scheme, the students getting skill training will be imparted entrepreneurship education to build their capacity to become entrepreneurs. So far, 239 Institutes of Higher Learning viz Universities, Colleges and Polytechnics have been empaneled including

114 institutes in 10 LWE affected states of India. Details of which are given at Annexure-III.

Entrepreneurship courses have been started in 226 Institutes of Higher Learning.


ANNEXURE- I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

No. 3014 DUE FOR REPLY ON 21.03.2018


The details of the scheme “Skill Development in 47 Districts Affected by LWE”:
Components:
(i) Establishment of 47 new Industrial Training Institutes in 47 Districts of 10 States with 75% Central and 25% State funding.
(ii) Establishment of 68 new Skill Development Centres (SDCs) in 34 Districts of 9 States with 75%

Central and 25% State funding.
(iii) Skill Training of 5340 youth in 34 Districts of 9 States with 100% Central Funding.


Duration of the scheme: The scheme is operational till 31st March, 2019.

Cost of the scheme: Rs. 407.85 crore.

State wise details of districts covered:

Sl States No. of
Dist.

Dist. Covered for establishment of 1 ITI and 2
SDCs along with training of 160 youth per
district

Districts covered for
establishment of 1 ITI per
district

Name No Name No
1 Andhra Pradesh 1 -- 0 Vishakhapatnam 1
2 Telangana 1 Khammam 1 -- 0

3 Bihar 9
Jamui, Gaya, Aurangabad, Rohtas,
Jehanabad, Arwal

6
Muzzafarpur, Banka
and Nawada

3

4 Chhattisgarh 9
Dantewada, Bastar, Kanker, Surguja, Rajnandgaon, Bijapur, Narayanpur

7
Sukma and
Kondagaon

2

5 Jharkhand 16

Chatra, West Singhbhum, Palamau, Garhwa, East Singhbhum, Bokaro, Lohardaga, Gumla, Latehar,
Hazaribagh

10

Girdih, Khunti,
Ranchi, Dumka,
Ramgarh and
Simdega

6

6 Madhya Pradesh 1 Balaghat 1 -- 0

7 Maharashtra 2 Gadchiroli and Gondia 2 -- 0

8 Orissa 6
Gajapati, Malkangiri, Rayagada, Deogarh, Sambalpur

5
Koraput

1

9 Uttar Pradesh 1 Sonebhadra 1 -- 0
10 West Bengal 1 Paschim Midnapur (Lalgarh Area) 1 --


Total 47  34  13

State wise fund allocation and released under the scheme:

Sl State
No. of new No. of trainees

for Skill Training
(Rs. In Lakh)

© SDCs Fund Allocation Fund Released

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 0 0 834.60 550.56
2 Telangana 1 1 160 784.17 493.74

3 Bihar 9 6 960 8420.82 3205.67
4 Chhattisgarh 9 7 1120 7158.39 5705.89

5 Jharkhand 16 10 1600 14263.30 4652.58

6 Madhya Pr. 1 1 160 784.17 671.65
7 Maharashtra 2 2 320 1770.34 881.38

8 Orissa 6 5 800 4755.45 3678.49
9 Uttar Pradesh 1 1 160 784.17 671.66

10 West Bengal 1 1 160 784.17 688.96
 Total 47 34 5440* 40339.58 21200.58

*The number of trainees has been taken as 5440 to ensure 5340 trainees.


ANNEXURE- II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

No. 3014 DUE FOR REPLY ON 21.03.2018


DETAILS OF TRAINEES IN SDCs UNDER THE SCHEME “SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN 47 DISTRICTS

AFFECTED BY LEFT WING EXTREMISM”

Sl. State Name of SDC
No. of Trainee
Enrolled

No. of Trainees
Trained

No. of Trainees
placed

1
Madhya
Pradesh

SDC Birsa, Balaghat 300 250 19

SDC Linga, Paraswada 320 220 23
Total  620 470 42

2 Odisha

SDC Rengali, Sambalpur 19 0 0
SDC Jimidipeta, 11 0 0
SDC Gumma, Rayagada 3 0 0

Total  33 0 0

3 Telangana
SDC Bhadrachalam 260 260 260
SDC Wazeedu 160 160 35
Total  420 420 295

4 Chhattisgarh

SDC Dongargarh 132 0 0
SDC Mainpat 40 0 0

SDC Durgukondal 75 41 30
SDC Bhanupratappur 238 210 143
SDC Narharpur 30 14 14
SDC Ramanujganj 510 388 233
SDC Bijapur 46 23 0

SDC Dantewada 60 15 5
SDC Sukma 90 90 61

SDC NaktiSemra 100 80 45
Total  1321 861 531

5 Uttar Pradesh

SDC Chakaria, Sonebhadra 79 79 0

SDC Piparlhad, Sonebhadra 79 79 0
Total 158 158 0

Grand Total 2552 1909 868


ANNEXURE- III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA © OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

No. 3014 DUE FOR REPLY ON 21.03.2018

State wise details of Institutes of Higher Learning empanelled in 10 LWE affected States of India:

Sl. No. States/ Uts No. of empanelled institutes

1. Andhra Pradesh 4

2. Bihar 1

3. Chhattisgarh 2

4. Jharkhand 1

5. Madhya Pradesh 10

6. Maharashtra 23

7. Odisha 10

8. Telangana 28

9. Uttar Pradesh 21

10. West Bengal 14

Total 114

******

